

No. 21-8042
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

RANCHERS CATTLEMEN ACTION LEGAL FUND UNITED STOCKGROWERS
OF AMERICA; TRACY and DONNA HUNT, d/b/a THE MW CATTLE Co., LLC;
and KENNY and ROXY FOX,

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE;
ANIMAL AND PLANT HEALTH INSPECTION SERVICE; TOM VILSACK, in his
official capacity as Secretary of Agriculture; and KEVIN SHEA, in his official
capacity as Administrator of the Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service,

Respondents-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Wyoming
No. 1:19-cv-00205-NDF; Judge Nancy D. Freudenthal

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Harriet Hageman
(Counsel of Record)
Richard A. Samp
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
202-869-5210
harriet.hageman@ncla.legal
Counsel for Appellants

August 24, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY.....	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE CATTLE TRACEABILITY WORKING GROUP AND PRODUCERS TRACEABILITY COUNCIL ARE “ADVISORY COMMITTEES” SUBJECT TO FACA’S REQUIREMENTS BECAUSE APPELLEES “ESTABLISHED” THEM....	20
A. “Established” Should Be Construed Broadly, Not “Narrow[ly]” as the District Court Did.....	23
B. The Record Demonstrates That the Committees Were “Established” by Appellees Under the Ordinary Meaning of the Word.....	27
C. CTWG and PTC Are Precisely the Types of Advisory Committees That Congress Intended to Regulate When It Adopted FACA.....	33
II. CTWG AND PTC ARE “ADVISORY COMMITTEES” SUBJECT TO FACA’S REQUIREMENTS BECAUSE APHIS “UTILIZED” THEM	36
III. APHIS VIOLATED FACA BY FAILING TO ADHERE TO FACA PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS AND FAILING TO ENSURE THAT PTC MEMBERSHIP WAS	

“FAIRLY BALANCED”40

IV. THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD FAILS TO PROVIDE A “SATISFACTORY EXPLANATION” FOR APHIS’S DECISION TO ACCEPT ADVICE FROM CTWG AND PTC WITHOUT COMPLYING WITH FACA PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS43

V. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN APPLYING LOCAL RULE 83.6 AND REFUSING TO ALLOW APPELLANTS TO CONDUCT DISCOVERY45

 A. This Matter Is Not Governed by Local Rule 83.6.....48

 B. R-CALF Should Have Been Allowed to Conduct Discovery49

VI. THE COURT SHOULD DECLARE THE CTWG AND PTC ADVISORY COMMITTEES TO HAVE BEEN ESTABLISHED AND UTILIZED IN VIOLATION OF FACA, AND ISSUE AN INJUNCTION PROHIBITING THE FUTURE USE OF ANY WORK PRODUCT54

CONCLUSION.....57

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT57

ATTACHMENTS TO BRIEF

- May 13, 2021 Order
- May 14, 2021 Judgment in Civil Action
- November 16, 2020 Order Denying Petitioners’/Plaintiffs’ Request for Reconsideration of Denial of Motion to Compel Responsive Pleading or, Alternatively, Permit Discovery
- October 13, 2020 Magistrate’s Order Denying Petitioners’/Plaintiffs’ Request for Reconsideration of Denial of Motion to Compel Responsive Pleading or, Alternatively, Permit Discovery as Untimely

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coalition v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 26 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 1994).....	55
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians and Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	15, 26, 27, 28, 50
<i>Banneker Ventures, LLC, v. Graham</i> , 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir.).....	52
<i>Baptist Mem’l Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 566 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	51
<i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	46, 49
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	19, 50
<i>Colorado Environmental Coalition v. Wenker</i> , 353 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2004).....	18, 41, 42, 46, 50
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	18, 45
<i>GWN Petroleum Corp. v. Ok-Tex Oil & Gas, Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 853 (10th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 709 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	51
<i>Menkes v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 637 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	51
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. S. Everglades Restoration Alliance</i> , 304 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2002).....	15, 25, 26
<i>Motor Veh. Mfrs. Assn. of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	18, 45
<i>NAACP Legal Defense & Educational Fund, Inc. v. Barr</i> , 496 F.3d 116 (D.D.C. 2020)	56
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Consumer Advocates v. Uejio</i> , 2021 WL 769413 (D. Mass., Feb. 25, 2021)	55
<i>New Mexico Cattle Growers Ass’n v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 248 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001).....	20, 24
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	14, 15, 17, 24, 25, 26, 36, 37, 38
<i>Sheridan v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 392 (1988)	27

Standifer v. U.S. Trustee,
 641 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011).....24
Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar,
 616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010)51
U.S. Nat’l Bank Ass’n v. Village at Lakeridge, LLC,
 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018)20
Union of Concerned Scientists v. Wheeler,
 954 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2020)34
United States v. Stein,
 985 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2021).....20
VoteVets Action Fund v. U.S. Dept of Veterans Affairs,
 992 F.3d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 2021)52
W. Organization of Resource Councils v. Bernhardt,
 412 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D. Mont. 2019).....55
Wyandotte Nation v. Sebelius,
 443 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2006).....20
Zimomra v. Alamo Rent-a-Car, Inc.,
 111 F.3d 1495 (10th Cir. 1997).....43

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12911
 28 U.S.C. § 13311
 28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-02.....1
 5 U.S.C. § 3(2)35
 5 U.S.C. § 704.....18
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 44, 45
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....9
 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....1
 5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 105
 5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 2(b)5
 5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 3(2) 1, 2, 14, 21, 38
 5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 55
 5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 5(b) 41, 42, 43
 5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 5(b)(2)..... 2, 5, 17, 34
 5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 5(b)(3).....34
 5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 95
 5 U.S.C. app. 2 §§ 1-16.....1

Rules and Regulations

9 C.F.R. § 86.87
9 C.F.R. pt. 86 3, 4, 6, 7, 8
D. Wyo. L.R. 83.6..... 9, 10, 11, 12, 19, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(a)(2)..... 45, 47

Other Authorities

APHIS Factsheet, Questions and Answers (Dec. 2012)7
Brian Fletcher, Comment, *Cheney v. United States Dist. Ct. for D.C.*,
28 HARVARD ENVTL. L. REV. 605 (2004)40
Notice and Request for Comments, Use of Radio Frequency Identification Tags as
Official Identification in Cattle and Bison, 85 Fed. Reg. 40,184 (July 6, 2020)....9
S. 3529, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972)27
S. Rep. No. 92-1098 (1972) 28, 38, 39
Stephen Stark & Sarah Wald, *Setting No Records: The Failed Attempt to Limit the
Record in Review of Administrative Action*, 36 ADMIN. L. REV. 333 (1984)58
USDA News Release, *USDA Announces Intent to Pursue Rulemaking on Radio
Frequency Identification (RFID) Use in Animal Disease Traceability* (Mar. 23,
2021).....9
USDA News Release, *USDA Announces Intent to Pursue Rulemaking on Radio
Frequency Identification (RFID) Use in Animal Disease Traceability* (March 23,
2021).....62
Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary, G & C. Merriam Co. (1981)25
